# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM463557

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EPOCAL INC.		02/06/2018	Corporation: CANADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.		
Street Address:	511 Benedict Avenue		
City:	Tarrytown		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10591		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3455871	EPOC	
Registration Number:	2852473	EPOCAL	
Registration Number:	2852472	EPOCAL	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9145243594

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (914) 524-2717

Email: almari.yuan@siemens.com

**Correspondent Name:** Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.

Address Line 1: 511 Benedict Ave.

Address Line 4: Tarrytown, NEW YORK 10591

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Almari Yuan
SIGNATURE:	/Almari Yuan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed-Epocal-SHDI\_Trademark\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed-Epocal-SHDI\_Trademark\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed-Epocal-SHDI Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0887

900440788

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 1, 2017 by

ASSIGNOR: EPOCAL INC., 2060 Walkley Road, Ottawa Ontario K1GEP5 Canada, a corporation organized under the laws of Canada,

and

ASSIGNEE: SIEMENS HEALTHCARE DIAGNOSTICS INC., 511 Benedict Avenue, Tarrytown, New York 10591, United States of America, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California, United States of America, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, under, and to the trademarks in Attachment 1 (hereinafter the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is the successor in interest to the portion of ASSIGNOR's business to which the Trademark pertains and is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks, along with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably sell, convey, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in, under, and to the said Trademarks worldwide and the registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby, any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any additional documents to accomplish this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile, portable document format or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Trademark Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment intending to be legally bound.
ASSIGNEE:
SIEMENS HEALTHCARE DIAGNOSTICS INC.
By: Cynth, Fli Name: Cyntha G Tymus Title: Asst Sec
STATE OF Pennsylvania) SS: COUNTY OF Chester
The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me this 2/3t day of Which, 2018 by Charter Company, the 2018 by Order of SIEMENS HEALTHCARE DIAGNOSTICS INC., a California corporation, on behalf of the company.
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Hors, Monda
ASSIGNOR:
EPOCAL INC.  By:  By:  By:  Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  Notarial Seal  Linda Donnelly, Notary Public  East Whiteland Twp., Chester County  My Commission Expires Nov. 8, 2018  MENSER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES  Title:  Title:
CANADA ) ss: PROVINCE OF Ontario )
The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me this 6th day of February, 2018 by Breff Fogg, the VI Manufacturing of Epocal Inc., a Canadian corporation, on behalf of the company.
NOTARY PUBLIC of Ontario  Martin Bris  (Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Trademark Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0889

# Attachment 1

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
EPOC	United States	78/980,249	June 30, 2006	3455871	June 24, 2008
-					***
~					-
~					_
-					-
-					_
					-
EPOCAL	United States	76/379,812	March 7, 2002	2,852,473	June 15, 2004
EPOCAL	United States	76/379,811	March 7, 2002	2,852,472	June 15, 2004

Trademark Assignment

**RECORDED: 02/27/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006279 FRAME: 0890